

No. 19-783

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

NATHAN VAN BUREN,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES,

Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR *AMICUS CURIAE*
AMERICANS FOR PROSPERITY FOUNDATION
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

R. James Valvo, III

Counsel of Record

Michael Pepson

AMERICANS FOR PROSPERITY FOUNDATION

1310 N. Courthouse Road, Ste. 700

Arlington, VA 22201

(571) 329-4420

jvalvo@afphq.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

July 8, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities..... iii

Interest of Amicus Curiae1

Summary of Argument.....2

Argument.....5

I. Construing the CFAA to Extend Beyond
Computer Hacking Creates a Major
Overcriminalization Problem.5

A. Section 1030(A)(2) of the CFAA:
A Recipe for Overcriminalization.5

B. The Government’s Interpretation of the
CFAA Wrongly Criminalizes a Broad
Swath of Innocent Conduct.....8

C. A Case Study in “Exceeding Authorized
Access” Overcriminalization.13

D. “Exceeding Authorized Access” Should
not be Construed to Criminalize the
Innocuous Everyday Actions of Millions
of Unsuspecting Americans.....15

II. Broadly Construing Section 1030(A)(2) of
CFAA to Criminalize Breaches of Private
Contracts Violates Due Process.17

A. Extending “Exceeding Authorized Access”
Liability to Breaches of Contracts
Violates Due Process for Failure to Give
Fair Notice.17

B. Danger of Arbitrary and Discriminatory Enforcement.	21
III. Allowing Private Parties to Create Federal Crimes by Contract Violates the Private Nondelegation Doctrine.	24
IV. The Rule of Lenity and the Constitutional Avoidance Canon Counsel in Favor of a Limiting Construction.	30
Conclusion	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>A.L.A. Schechter Poultry Corp. v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 495 (1935).....	28
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 572 U.S. 844 (2014).....	16
<i>Brown v. Chicago Board of Education</i> , 824 F.3d 713 (7th Cir. 2016).....	17
<i>Bryan v. United States</i> , 524 U.S. 184 (1998).....	12
<i>Carter v. Carter Coal Co.</i> , 298 U.S. 238 (1936).....	29
<i>City of Chicago v. Morales</i> , 527 U.S. 41 (1999).....	21
<i>Connally v. General Construction Co.</i> , 269 U.S. 385 (1926).....	19
<i>Department of Transportation v. Ass’n of American Railroads</i> , 575 U.S. 43 (2015)....	28, 29
<i>EarthCam, Inc. v. OxBlue Corp.</i> , 703 F. App’x 803 (11th Cir. 2017)	18
<i>Elonis v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2001 (2015).....	17

<i>Federal Communications Commission v. Fox TV Stations, Inc.</i> , 567 U.S. 239 (2012)	22
<i>Giaccio v. Pennsylvania</i> , 382 U.S. 399 (1966)	22
<i>Gundy v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2116 (2019)	25, 26
<i>Gutierrez-Brizuela v. Lynch</i> , 834 F.3d 1142 (10th Cir. 2016)	27
<i>HiQ Labs, Inc. v. LinkedIn Corp.</i> , 938 F.3d 985 (9th Cir. 2019)	5
<i>Kelly v. United States</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1565 (2020)	12, 15
<i>LVRC Holdings LLC v. Brekka</i> , 581 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2009)	5
<i>McBoyle v. United States</i> , 283 U.S. 25 (1931)	19
<i>McDonnell v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2355 (2016)	32
<i>McNally v. United States</i> , 483 U.S. 350 (1987)	30
<i>Morissette v. United States</i> , 342 U.S. 246 (1952)	13
<i>Perez v. Mortgage Bankers Ass'n</i> , 575 U.S. 92 (2015)	28

<i>Ratzlaff v. United States</i> , 510 U.S. 135 (1994).....	15
<i>Rehaif v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2191 (2019).....	8
<i>Sandvig v. Barr</i> , No. 16-1368, 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 53631 (D.D.C. Mar. 27, 2020).....	20, 26, 30
<i>Sandvig v. Sessions</i> , 315 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2018).....	21
<i>Skilling v. United States</i> , 561 U.S. 358 (2010).....	32
<i>United States v. Alvarez</i> , 567 U.S. 709 (2012).....	10
<i>United States v. Bass</i> , 404 U.S. 336 (1971).....	31
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2319 (2019).....	19, 21, 30, 32
<i>United States v. Eaton</i> , 144 U.S. 677 (1892).....	24
<i>United States v. Gradwell</i> , 243 U.S. 476 (1917).....	17, 24
<i>United States v. Kozminski</i> , 487 U.S. 931 (1988).....	15, 24

<i>United States v. Nosal</i> , 676 F.3d 854 (9th Cir. 2012).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Rodriguez</i> , 628 F.3d 1258 (11th Cir. 2010).....	18
<i>United States v. Rumely</i> , 345 U.S. 41 (1953).....	32
<i>United States v. Santos</i> , 553 U.S. 507 (2008).....	30, 31
<i>United States v. Seckinger</i> , 397 U.S. 203 (1970).....	21
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 559 U.S. 460 (2010).....	24
<i>United States v. Valle</i> , 807 F.3d 508 (2d Cir. 2015)	16, 23, 31
<i>WEC Carolina Energy Sols. LLC v. Miller</i> , 687 F.3d 199 (4th Cir. 2012).....	5, 11, 31
<i>Whitman v. American Trucking Ass'ns</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001).....	27
<i>Yates v. United States</i> , 574 U.S. 528 (2015).....	7, 16, 30, 31
Constitution	
U.S. Constitution, Amendment I.....	2, 3, 10
U.S. Constitution, Amendment V.....	3, 24, 33

U.S. Constitution, Article I, § 10, Clause 1	26
--	----

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 1030(a)(2)	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 1030(c)(2)(A)	8
18 U.S.C. § 1030(c)(2)(B)(i)	8
18 U.S.C. § 1030(e)(2)(B)	7
18 U.S.C. § 1030(e)(6)	7
18 U.S.C. § 1519	16
31 U.S.C. §§ 5322, 5324	15
Counterfeit Access Device and Computer Fraud and Abuse Act of 1984, Pub. L. No. 98-473, 98 Stat. 2190	5

Other Authorities

Emily Bazelon, <i>Lori Drew Is a Meanie: The Problem with Prosecuting Cyber-bullying</i> , SLATE (Dec. 3, 2008), https://bit.ly/30m31Sc	13
Intake and Charging Policy for Computer Crime Matters, Memorandum from U.S. Att’y Gen. to U.S. Att’ys and Asst. Att’y Gens. for the Crim. and Nat’l Sec. (Sept. 11, 2014), <i>available at</i> https://bit.ly/3cJenCh	8,18

Orin S. Kerr, <i>Vagueness Challenges to the Computer Fraud and Abuse Act</i> , 94 Minn. L. Rev. 1561 (2010).....	5, 22
Orin Kerr, <i>Cybercrime’s Scope: Interpreting “Access” and “Authorization” in Computer Misuse Statutes</i> , 78 N.Y.U.L. Rev. 1596 (2003).....	12
Philip Hamburger, <i>Is Administrative Law Unlawful?</i> (2014).....	27, 29
Stephen F. Smith, <i>Overcoming Overcriminalization</i> , 102 J. Crim. L. & Criminology 537 (2012) ...	7, 13
Statement of Orin S. Kerr, U.S. House of Representatives Subcommittee on Crime, Terrorism, Homeland Security and Investigations, “Investigating and Prosecuting 21st Century Cyber Threats,” (Mar. 13, 2013), <i>available at</i> https://bit.ly/37eMDnG	10, 12, 16, 17
<i>The Vagaries of Vagueness: Rethinking the CFAA as a Problem of Private Nondelegation</i> , 127 Harv. L. Rev. 751 (2013).....	26
Trent England, Andrew M. Grossman, and Erica A. Little, <i>The MySpace Suicide Case</i> , <i>in One Nation Under Arrest: How Crazy Laws, Rogue Prosecutors, and Activist Judges Threaten Your Liberty</i> (2010).....	13

Victor Manolache, *Computer Fraud and Abuse
or Prosecutorial Fraud and Abuse: Time for
Change*, 5 J. of Law, Tech. & the Internet
67 (2015)..... 13
